public investments, at the corresponding levels of
added value. HBM Healthcare manages its liquidity
by means of comprehensive liquidity planning.

H
B

M
 H

ea
lth

ca
re

 In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 L
td

 /
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
19

 / 2
02

0

81

Group Financial Statements IFRS
Notes

8.4 Foreign currency risks
A significant proportion of the HBM Healthcare
portfolio is held through the Subsidiary in foreign
currency. The value of these investments and other
assets held in foreign currencies is subject to risks
emanating from exchange rate fluctuations. As a
general rule, HBM Healthcare does not hedge these
risks. It may, however, be appropriate to hedge
currency exposure in full or in part from time to time.

As at the balance sheet date, 56 percent (net
of hedge) of HBM Healthcare’s total assets were
subject to foreign currency risks (previous year:
95 percent).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of
HBM Healthcare’s annual result to a possible fluctua-
tion in foreign exchange rates of +/– 10 percent com-
pared to the foreign exchange rates used for the
Group Financial Statements as at the balance sheet
date:

31 March 2020 1) (CHF million) Fair value
Foreign exchange rates

 +10%   –10%

Net assets in USD 411.9 41.2 – 41.2
Net assets in CNY 216.2 21.6 – 21.6
Net assets in EUR 138.1 13.8 – 13.8
Net assets in INR 57.6 5.8 – 5.8
Net assets held in other
foreign currencies 54.3 5.4 – 5.4

31 March 2019 (CHF million)

Net assets in USD 1056.9 105.7 – 105.7
Net assets in CNY 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net assets in EUR 153.6 15.4 – 15.4
Net assets in INR 70.0 7.0 – 7.0
Net assets held in other
foreign currencies 67.0 6.7 – 6.7

1) �Effect on annual result is based on the assumption of a currency
hedge of USD 600 million against the Swiss franc.

8.5 Interest rate risks
HBM Healthcare’s exposure to interest rate risk is
low, or significantly reduced, because the Company
holds only short-term positions in cash and cash
equivalents, and the interest rate for debt financing
is determined in advance for the entire term.

8.6 Valuation risks and fair values
Given the uncertainties inherent in valuing private
companies, the net asset value (NAV) reported by
HBM Healthcare may differ temporarily from the
actual fair value of individual investments. As a result